

No. 14-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Louisiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument	4
I. Murder is final; the sentence for it should be . .	4
II. The first <i>Teague</i> exception, properly understood, is limited to rules that make the defendant “actually innocent” within the meaning of <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i>	9
A. Actual innocence in modern habeas corpus law	9
B. Retroactivity	14
C. The first exception and sentencing	18
III. <i>Teague</i> should not be watered down to extend the reach of a sharply divided decision	22
IV. <i>Teague</i> applies fully to noncapital sentencing and should continue to	27
V. Calling 17-year-old murderers “children” is deeply offensive to many families of the victims killed by them	29

VI. To the extent Montgomery seeks mercy rather than justice, his request should be addressed to the clemency authority, not the courts	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beard v. Banks, 542 U. S. 406, 159 L. Ed. 2d 494, 124 S. Ct. 2504 (2004)	20, 21
Bell v. Thompson, 545 U. S. 794, 125 S. Ct. 2825, 162 L. Ed. 2d 693 (2005)	13, 14
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U. S. 496, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440, 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987)	28
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U. S. 619, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353, 113 S. Ct. 1710 (1993)	6
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 97 L. Ed. 469, 73 S. Ct. 397 (1953)	9
Brumfield v. Cain, 576 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2269, 192 L. Ed. 2d 356 (2015)	5
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U. S. 538, 118 S. Ct. 1489, 140 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1998)	12, 13
Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U. S. 383, 127 L. Ed. 2d 236, 114 S. Ct. 948 (1994)	27
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U. S. 584, 53 L. Ed. 2d 982, 97 S. Ct. 2861 (1977)	25
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991)	6, 7
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U. S. 37, 111 L. Ed. 2d 30, 110 S. Ct. 2715 (1990)	26
Desist v. United States, 394 U. S. 244, 22 L. Ed. 2d 248, 89 S. Ct. 1030 (1969)	14, 15

Dugger v. Adams, 489 U. S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1211, 103 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1989)	12
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U. S. 104, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1, 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982)	21
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U. S. 107, 71 L. Ed. 2d 783, 102 S. Ct. 1558 (1982)	11
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U. S. 238, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972)	7
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U. S. 335, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963)	16
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993)	20
Graham v. Florida, 560 U. S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	30
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U. S. 314, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649, 107 S. Ct. 708 (1987)	6, 16, 22
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965)	15
Kaufman v. United States, 394 U. S. 217, 89 S. Ct. 1068, 22 L. Ed. 2d 227 (1969)	10
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U. S. 407, 128 S. Ct. 2641, 171 L. Ed. 2d 525 (2008)	8
Kuhlmann v. Wilson, 477 U. S. 436, 106 S. Ct. 2616, 91 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1986)	10
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978)	21

Mackey v. United States, 401 U. S. 667, 28 L. Ed. 2d 404, 91 S. Ct. 1160 (1971)	15, 16, 22, 24
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1309, 182 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2012)	7
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991)	7, 11
McQuiggin v. Perkins, 569 U. S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1924, 185 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (2013)	13
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U. S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	24, 29
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986)	11
Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard, 523 U. S. 272, 118 S. Ct. 1244, 140 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1998)	26
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U. S. 319, 82 L. Ed. 288, 58 S. Ct. 149 (1937)	16
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U. S. 808, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	28
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256, 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	16, 18, 19, 20
Penry v. State, 178 S. W. 3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	19
People v. Edelbacher, 47 Cal. 3d 983, 254 Cal. Rptr. 586, 766 P. 2d 1 (1989)	28

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	6
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U. S. 484, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415, 110 S. Ct. 1257 (1990)	20, 23
Santos v. Brown, 238 Cal. App. 4th 398, 189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 234 (2015)	26
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U. S. 333, 120 L. Ed. 2d 269, 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	12
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U. S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)	23
Smith v. Murray, 477 U. S. 527, 106 S. Ct. 2661, 91 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1986)	11
State ex rel. Montgomery v. State, 783 So. 2d 381 (La. 2001)	3
State v. Montgomery, 248 La. 713, 181 So. 2d 756 (1966)	2
State v. Montgomery, 257 La. 461, 242 So. 2d 818 (1970)	2, 3
State v. Tate, 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013)	3
Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067, 96 S. Ct. 3037 (1976)	6, 9, 10
Summerlin v. Stewart, 341 F. 3d 1082 (CA9 2003)	22
Sumner v. Shuman, 483 U. S. 66, 97 L. Ed. 2d 56, 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987)	21
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	3, 6, 7, 16, 17, 22

Thigpen v. Thigpen, 926 F. 2d 1003
(CA11 1991) 21

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U. S. 815,
101 L. Ed. 2d 702, 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988) 25

Toca v. Louisiana, __ U. S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1197,
191 L. Ed. 2d 149 (2015) 26

Townsend v. Sain, 372 U. S. 293, 83 S. Ct. 745,
9 L. Ed. 2d 770 (1963) 9

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U. S. 656, 150 L. Ed. 2d 632,
121 S. Ct. 2478 (2001) 17

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U. S. 72, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594,
97 S. Ct. 2497 (1977) 6

Withrow v. Williams, 507 U. S. 680, 113 S. Ct. 1745,
123 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1993) 11

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280,
49 L. Ed. 2d 944, 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976) 21

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Art. II, § 2 25

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2244 11

28 U. S. C. § 2255 11

Rule of Court

Fed. Rule Evid. 801(d)(2) 17

State Constitutions

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 28	5, 23
La. Const., Art. IV, § 5(E)	32

State Statute

Cal. Evid. Code § 1220	17
----------------------------------	----

Secondary Sources

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	29
Beloof, D., Cassell, P., & Twist, S., Victims in Criminal Procedure (2d ed. 2006)	5, 28
Cartwright, G., Free to Kill, Texas Monthly (Aug. 1992), http://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/free-to-kill-2/	7
Center on Media, Crime and Justice, D.C. Murders Rise, Many Involving Recently Released Prisoners (Aug. 14, 2015), http://www.thecrimereport.org/news/crime-and-justice-news/2015-08-dc-murders-released-felons	8
Douglas, A Suggested Minor Refinement of <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 46 McGeorge L. Rev. 907 (2014)	25
Friendly, H., Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	9, 10
Garner, Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2011)	30
Human Rights Watch, The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States (2005)	30

McEntee, Victims’ Kin Found Relief in Witnessing Execution, Los Angeles Daily News (Jan. 15, 1996), http://www.thefreelibrary.com/_/print/PrintArticle.aspx?id=83900464 5

Pendergrass, A Victim’s Perspective: Justice for Byron, IACJ J. 79 (Summer 2008), <http://iacj.org/PDF/IACJJournalIssue2.pdf> 5

Simerman, J., George Toca, La. Inmate at Center of Debate on Juvenile Life Sentences, to Go Free, New Orleans Advocate (Jan. 30, 2015), <http://www.theneworleansadvocate.com/news/11462053-123/george-toca-louisiana-inmate-at> 26

The Federalist No. 74 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003) (A. Hamilton) 32

Dept. of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Juvenile Arrests (Dec. 2013) 30

Webster’s II New Collegiate Dictionary (3d ed. 2005) 29
